

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARK J. SHERIFF, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JAMES E. NOBILE – *Counsel of Record*
ERIC E. WILLISON
MICHAEL B. ZIEG
NOBILE & THOMPSON CO., L.P.A.
4876 Cemetery Road
Hilliard, Ohio 43026
(614) 529-8600
jenobile@ntlegal.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Pamela Gillie and Hazel Meadows*

October 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual And Procedural Background	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. There Is No Reason For The Court To Review The Sixth Circuit’s Determination That Independent Contractors Like “Special Counsel” Are Not “Officers” Within The Meaning Of 15 U.S.C. §1692a(6)(C) Under The Fair Debt Collections Practices Act (“FDCPA”)	7
A. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decisions	7
1. Federalism Is Not At Issue	7
2. The Sixth Circuit Did Not Reject The Clear Statement Rule	11
3. Section 1983 Cases Are Inapposite	14
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions From Other Circuit Courts Of Appeals – <i>Heredia v. Green</i> Is Inapposite	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. There Is No Reason For The Court To Reconsider The Sixth Circuit’s Determination That “Special Counsel’s” Use Of The Ohio Attorney General (“OAG”) Letterhead Stationery To Collect Consumer Debts Could Materially Mislead The Least Sophisticated Consumer In Violation Of 15 U.S.C. §1692e(9) And (14)	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glove Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	16
<i>Barany-Snyder v. Weiner</i> , 539 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	10
<i>C.I.R. v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	9, 14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	17
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	10
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) ...	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Foxgord v. Hischmoeller</i> , 820 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Frey v. Gangwish</i> , 970 F.2d 1516 (6th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 988 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12
<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3rd Cir. 1982)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kistner v. Law Offices of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Knight v. Schulman</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 867 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	15, 19
<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	9, 14
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	23
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding L.P. et al.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	17
<i>Rosario v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs.</i> , 506 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Wallace v. Washington Mutual Bank, F.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
U.S. Const. amend. XI	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §1692(a)	13
15 U.S.C. §1692(b)	13
15 U.S.C. §1692a(6)	15, 16
15 U.S.C. §1692a(6)(C)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1692e	4, 6, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. §1692e(9)	2, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. §1692e(14)	2, 18, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. §1692n	12, 13, 14
20 U.S.C. §1071	22
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §109.08	3, 4
